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Liikevaihto 25,745 24,697 4.2
Liikevoitto 1,351 1,033 30.8
% liikevaihdosta 5.2 4.2 1.0 %
Voitto ennnen veroja 1,246 898 38.8
Tilikauden tulos 816 563 44.9
Tulos/osake, € 0.06 0.04 44.9
Oma pääoma/osake, € 0.45 0.45 - 1.4
Omavaraisuusaste, % 46.7 45.6 1.1 %
Henkilöstö keskimäärin 152 153 - 0.7
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Suomen Helasto serves its customers in three business areas: locking and security, fittings, and fastenings.
The companies in the Suomen Helasto Group provide services widely in Finland.

Suomen Helasto has an established position in all its business areas. In the locking and security and fittings
sectors, the Group has a significant position in Finland and in the fastenings sector it is a medium-sized,
flexible operator. The Group’s business is based on good customer service, highly professional employees,
a comprehensive product range, and efficient logistics. Suomen Helasto’s broad customer base includes
industrial companies, construction and property corporations as well as other companies, organisations and
private individuals around Finland.
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Managing Director’s Review

Dependable Business for 20 Years

Suomen Helasto Oyj was established on 31 Decem-
ber 1984. The founding partners were Panostaja Oyj
(70%), Matti Koskenkorva (10%), Erkki Koskenkorva
(10%) and Mauno Koskenkorva (10%). The Suomen
Helasto Group went into business in April 1985,
when it acquired Seinäjoen Rakennustarvike ja Luk-
ko Oy. In August the same year, the company
expanded its business with the acquisition of
Suomen Helakeskus Oy.

Panostaja gave up its majority shareholding in
Suomen Helasto by putting the company’s shares
on what was then the Helsinki Exchanges’ OTC-list,
today the I-list, where the shares began to be quot-
ed in 1992. Panostaja gave up its last shares in
Suomen Helasto in 1995. Today Suomen Helasto has
more than 500 shareholders.

The Suomen Helasto Group is currently comprised
of 12 business area companies in all. The Group’s
expansion has taken the form of acquisitions as well
as organic growth. Over the years, Suomen Helasto
has grown into a major player in its field in Finland.

Erkki Koskenkorva, who had been involved in the
company’s business since its start as a founding
partner, member of the Board of Directors and the
Managing Director of Suomen Helakeskus Oy, died
of a prolonged illness in May 2004. Erkki Koskenkor-
va’s contribution of work in the development of
Helasto was of the greatest importance from the
founding of the business onward. In September
2004, Hannu Kankkunen was elected to Suomen
Helasto’s Board of Directors as a new member. He
has long experience in the security and construc-
tion fitting business. The fresh view of Hannu
Kankkunen will play an important part in Suomen
Helasto’s operations.

Suomen Helasto’s strategy is profitable growth,
which has been carried out both organically and
through acquisitions. However, profitability has
been a condition of growth, and this has been real-
ised even in the most difficult economic conditions
throughout the history of the company.

 Suomen Helasto operates as a wholesaler of fit-
tings, locks and fastenings. The company also pro-
vides services related to the products, enabling the
corporate customers to concentrate on their core
business.

Growth in Construction Kept the Market Situation
Favourable

The market situation took a favourable track in all
of Helasto’s business areas in 2004. Growth in con-
struction, which continued steadily, boosted
demand for the products and services of all the busi-
ness areas. The prospects for the trend continuing
to be favourable are also good, as the business cli-
mate is expected to stay vibrant due to a high level
of private consumption, low interest rates, and
growth in construction. Homes are being remod-
elled and decorated at a brisk rate, which will con-
tinue to reinforce the fittings business, which
accounts for roughly 60 per cent of our turnover.

There is also still growth potential for our locking
companies. Old locks are being replaced all the time,
which fuels demand for locking products and servic-
es. Demand for high-quality and easy-to-use securi-
ty systems and for geographically comprehensive
one-stop services also creates opportunities for
growth.

Net Profit Improved as a Result of Long-term Devel-
opment Work

In 2004, we focused on streamlining our operations
with the goal of improving profitability. The trend
in profitability achieved demonstrates the success
of our actions, but new measures will still be needed
in the future. The Group’s turnover grew by 4.2 per
cent to 25.7 million euros and the profit before tax-
es rose by almost 40 per cent to 1.2 million euros.
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“Our goal is to develop our business areas and grow profitably.”

Aiming for Growth and Development to Become a
More Diversified Partner for our Customers

In all our business areas, more has been happening
in the past few years than previously. The effects of
globalisation, combined with the increasing atten-
tion paid to purchasing and logistics, have meant
both opportunities and challenges to Suomen
Helasto. The competitive scenario is likely to con-
tinue to be both challenging and rich in opportuni-
ties for a company like Helasto in the years ahead.

We are also ready to grow by means of corporate
acquisitions to develop our existing business areas
or especially to expand market areas. By growing
steadily, we will continue to be a good investment
for our shareholders.

The cornerstones of the operations of the Group’s
companies for the past twenty years have been cus-

tomer relationships based on trust, high-quality and
comprehensive products, and above all the skilled
and committed personnel. I would like to thank our
personnel for the successful year, and our custom-
ers and other partners for their lasting trust and
close cooperation. Our multilevel expertise will be
available to our customers in years to come as in the
past.

Seinäjoki, January 2005

Mauno Koskenkorva
Managing Director
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Growth in construction is
expected to continue steadily.

Suomen Helasto operates in three growing markets, the
locking and security sector, the fittings sector and the
fastenings sector. What these markets all have in com-
mon is the effect of outsourcing and growth in construc-
tion. Companies are seeking to outsource their procure-
ment by placing it all in the hands of a single supplier.
Demand in the marketplace has been positively impact-
ed by growth in construction, as the companies in all
three markets supply the building industry with prod-
ucts and services.

The Locking and Security Sector
Players in the security sector can be divided into three
groups according to the products and services they pro-
vide. These three are private security firms and other
companies providing security services, specialist firms
supplying electronic security systems and structural
products, and locksmith companies providing related
maintenance and installation services.

The customers of the locking and security sector are
building owners, housing management and mainte-
nance firms, building companies, corporations, the pub-
lic sector, and private individuals. Servicing and mainte-
nance customers are a dynamically growing group of
customers which will boost growth in the market in the
future.

The size of companies operating in the market varies
from small, private locksmith firms to large internation-
al security service corporations. In the locking sector,
Suomen Helasto is one of Finland’s leading operators.

The locking sector is fragmented as there are still many
small private firms operating in the sector. In 2004 there
were 149 accredited Abloy locksmith companies operat-
ing in Finland, which includes almost all of Finland’s lock-
ing and security companies. The number of locksmith
companies has declined to some extent, as there has
been consolidation in the market recently as large com-
panies have bought up small firms. Consolidation is
expected to continue, as corporate customers are look-
ing for partners in whose hands they can concentrate all
their procurement and  services.

Growth in construction has stimulated the market sig-
nificantly in the past few years. Construction is estimat-
ed to have grown by roughly 3 per cent in 2004 and
expansion is expected to continue in 2005. The locking
and security business is expected to grow in the future
approximately 2–3 per cent faster than the gross
domestic product. Automatic doors are expected to be a
fast-growing product group in the next few years, partly
because of the requirements of new laws on disabled
access. Door settings will be renovated to permit unhin-
dered access for disabled people as required by the laws.

The Fittings Sector
The market for fittings products is comprised of the
market for construction and furniture fittings. Half of
the market for construction fittings consists of project
sales to construction companies, a quarter comprises
industrial sales to door and window manufacturers, and
a quarter comprises sales to consumers. Furniture fit-
tings are sold to kitchen furnishing manufacturers of
various sizes, from large factories to small joinery work-
shops, which use fittings products in their manufactur-
ing. Fittings wholesale dealers of difference sizes oper-
ate in the market. Suomen Helasto has a significant
position as a supplier of construction and furniture fit-
tings, particularly to small and medium-sized joinery in-
dustry manufacturers.
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The customers will need more
all-embracing service packages.

Growth in construction and private consumption has al-
so expanded the market for the fittings business. Home
improvements in particular have boosted demand in re-
cent years for furniture fittings, especially quality prod-
ucts. Personal tax deductions for household expenses
are expected to continue to stimulate home improve-
ments in the near future and to expand renovation.
Growth in building construction is expected to keep the
fittings market on an upward trend.

Success in the market demands thoroughgoing develop-
ment in the operations of companies in this sector. As
customers consolidate their procurement, demand has
grown for wider and more complete arrays of products.
Increasing attention has to be paid to procuring and at-
tending to products and customer relationships. Fur-
thermore, demand for high-quality and trendy products
has stimulated manufacturers’ product development,
and this can be seen in fittings companies in the form of
updates of the range.

The Fastenings Sector
The customer base of the companies operating in the
fastenings sector includes practically all fields of indus-
try. The major customers are the engineering and elec-
tronics industries. There are also customers among in-
dustrial maintenance companies, HEPAC, construction

and electrical firms, and the public sector. In Finland, the
market is mainly dominated by large companies in the
fastenings sector. Suomen Helasto is a medium-sized
player which seeks to leverage the flexibility that its size
allows.

Outsourcing and customers streamlining their opera-
tions have impacted the market in the form of custom-
ers’ desire to keep stocks small, which requires compa-
nies operating in the fastenings sector to be able to
deliver products rapidly. Demand for service packages
has continued to grow, and customers want not only fas-
tenings but also special accessories and other products
required for manufacturing ready-shelved. The trend has
led to consolidation in the fastenings sector, but there is
also room in the market for smaller players.

2004 was a challenging year in the fastenings market.
There were regional differences in growth in the engi-
neering industry, and growth in the electronics industry
lagged slightly. Growth in the engineering industry is
expected to continue to have a positive effect on the
fastenings sector market. In addition to intensified com-
petition, a rise in the price of steel, and longer delivery
lead times have hindered operations in the market. Di-
versifying products and services will continue to mean
challenges to fastenings suppliers in the future. Services
will have to be sufficiently comprehensive that they will
correspond to the customers’ needs.
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Suomen Helasto includes locking and security compa-
nies, operating in seven of Finland’s biggest cities, which
provide expert comprehensive service. The locking and
security companies serve building management and
building maintenance companies, property and housing
companies, building firms and other enterprises, associa-
tions and private individuals in purchases related to
built-in security and electronic surveillance systems. The
locking and security companies supply high-quality me-
chanical and electronic locks, fittings, anti-burglary de-
vices, door automatics, building surveillance and alarm
systems, and related design, maintenance and installa-
tion services.

Property ownership has become consolidated in recent
years, which has made ownership more professional.
This has stimulated outsourcing of non-core services and
has therefore fuelled demand for locking and security
services. Property owners want to outsource the entire
service chain, from purchasing of products to installa-
tion and maintenance, to a single supplier.

Quality Services Increase Building’s Locking Security
In addition to property owners, comprehensive services
are also in demand with Suomen Helasto’s locking and
security companies’ other customers who need to have
products installed quickly and regularly serviced. High-
quality services are increasingly understood to be an im-
portant part of buildings’ locking security. Customers
buying servicing and maintenance services have in-
creased their proportion of Suomen Helasto’s locking
and security companies’ customer base.

In addition to large companies, private customers are al-
so served individually on matters of household security.
Private individuals have become more interested in
home security devices as security technology has spread
into private use and prices have fallen.

 Services and Products Dependably from a Single Supplier
Providing a comprehensive service requires a high-
quality and wide range, reliable delivery, and profession-
al services. The network formed by the locking and secu-
rity companies enables customers to receive products
and services rapidly in urgent cases. The companies’ net-
work also permits a geographically comprehensive serv-
ice. Collaboration between the companies yields synergy
advantages and savings on costs, which the customer
sees in fast deliveries and competitive prices.

Continual contact with the customers and feedback are
the cornerstone of the locking and security companies’
services. Through listening to the customer, the compa-
nies can configure their ranges, offering new products
and services. As demand for services grows, it is impor-
tant to get information from the customers on what
kind of individual needs they have and what kind of serv-
ice packages they require.

Close cooperation with the sector’s leading product
manufacturer Assa Abloy keeps the companies up-to-
date on new technologies and products as well as related
services and the market for the locking and security sec-
tor. The locking and security companies’ professional
and expert personnel advise the customers on choosing
suitable products and services. The experienced person-
nel augment their expertise with regular training in
products and technology. Furthermore, the companies’
personnel attend the training required for quality certi-
fication.
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The customers are able to outsource a building’s
security, from the installation of the products to
maintenance services.

The Locking and Security Companies in 2004
Suomen Helasto’s locking and security companies’ turn-
over grew by 3 per cent to 6.6 million euros (6.5 million
euros in the previous financial year) in 2004. The compa-
nies’ turnover amounted to 26 per cent (27 per cent) of
the entire Group’s turnover. The locking and security
companies have a total of 68 employees (67).

The locking and security companies managed to en-
hance the efficiency of their installation operations dur-
ing the past financial year by arranging an even spread

of work over different months. Further deployments will
be made in providing a comprehensive service, as the
proportion of servicing and maintenance customers is
expected to continue to grow in line with growth in ren-
ovation. The rise in construction and interest in increas-
ingly high-quality and easier-to-use security solutions is
expected to create a good basis for profitable growth by
the locking and security companies.
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Suomen Helasto has two fittings companies, and these
hold a key position in the sector’s wholesale business in
Finland. The fittings companies serve the joinery and
furnishing industry. In the joinery industry, the fittings
companies’ customers are door and window manufactur-
ers as well as building companies. The customer base in
the furniture and fitting industry is composed of manu-
facturers of kitchen fittings and furniture.

The fittings companies’ ranges include but are not limit-
ed to door and window closers, furnishing doors, hinges,
handles, knobs, pull handles, and various types of mecha-
nisms. The fittings companies supply the joinery indus-
try with all necessary fittings and accessories. The fit-
tings companies’ customers vary in size from small
joinery firms to large joinery industry manufacturers.
The companies are able to serve all their customers indi-
vidually and to respond to their needs.

The fittings companies’ wide product ranges are com-
prised of quality products, as the customer companies
and particularly the final users (private consumers) are
increasingly quality-conscious. The final users want
products which are not only high in quality but which are
also technically excellent and individual solutions.

Changes in Interior Design Trends are Expanding the
Range
Rising demand for quality products and trends in interior
design require the fittings companies to keep a constant
watch on the quality of their range and to extend it in
accordance with the customers’ needs. Suomen Helas-
to’s fittings companies respond to the demand for fash-
ionable products by obtaining large quantities of new
products and supplying them with a short delivery lead
time.

Flexibility and rapid delivery are also an important part
of the fittings companies’ service. The fittings compa-
nies are able to provide these services due to efficient
purchasing, sales monitoring and logistics. The speed of
industrial customers’ manufacturing requires fast and
reliable deliveries.

Collaboration with Suppliers to Serve the Customers
The fittings companies upgrade their ranges regularly
on the basis of feedback from customers. After launch-
ing a new product on the market, the fittings companies
ask their customers to comment on both their own prac-
tical experience and the feedback they have been given
by final users. Feedback and regular contact enable the
fittings companies to make sure that they are launching
products that customers expect and need.

 Excellent collaboration with suppliers ensures flexible
deliveries and makes sure that the range is up-to-date
and high in quality. The fittings companies have suppli-
ers of different sizes; cost-effective purchases are made
with the large ones by concentrating purchases, and
agreements are made with the small suppliers – even on
a made-to-measure basis – in accordance with the cus-
tomer’s wishes. The fittings companies get information
from suppliers on new products and trends, so the fit-
tings companies can put innovative products on sale in
good time. The training on products that suppliers pro-
vide is also a part of the partnership. The fittings compa-
nies and suppliers have a common interest in customer
satisfaction and in improving deliveries and sales.

Trust and good service are just as important to the fit-
tings companies as keeping the product range up-to-
date. The fittings companies’ customers are served by
skilled personnel with solid experience of the products
as well as strong familiarity with the customers.
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The range of fashionable products has expanded
and delivery lead times have shortened.

The personnel receive constant training on products and
customers, enabling them to serve their customers well
by providing advice about products and by helping with
choices. The fittings companies’ professionals are well
informed of both the basic products and new items in
the range.

The Fittings Companies in 2004
The turnover of Suomen Helasto’s fittings companies’
grew by 6 per cent to 15.6 million euros (14.7 million eu-
ros in 2003). The companies’ turnover amounted to 61
per cent of the Group’s turnover (60 per cent). The com-
panies had 48 employees (48).

The fittings companies enjoyed a good year in 2004,
with demand for products and services growing in line

with an increase in renovation and private consumption.
The fittings companies were able to maintain their mar-
ket position in spite of intensified competition.

The fittings companies deployed effort in marketing
during the past financial year, for example, by attending
trade fairs, at which the companies’ products attracted
attention. On the basis of their solid experience and
partnerships built up over a period of years, the fittings
companies are convinced they can continue to reinforce
their position as a wholesaler of fittings products and to
grow profitably.
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Expert and Problem-free
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Suomen Helasto’s fastening companies operating in Hel-
sinki, Tampere and Pori constitute an efficient chain
serving its distributors nationwide as well as its custom-
ers in the provinces of Uusimaa, Satakunta and Pirkan-
maa. The fastening companies’ customers include com-
panies in the engineering and electronics industry,
construction firms, electrical and HEVAC companies, and
cities and local authorities.

Suomen Helasto’s fastening companies’ high-quality
range is comprised of bolts, screws and other fastening
products as well as associated power and manual tools,
speciality accessories, chemicals and overalls. The range
has been actively expanded from fastenings to comple-
mentary accessories so that the fastening companies’
customers can obtain all the products that they need for
their work conveniently from a single supplier. The fas-
tening companies also supply a shelving service, ena-
bling the customer to be sure of always having enough
products ready and waiting on the shelf. Making the cus-
tomer’s purchasing more convenient is a part of the cus-
tomer-orientation for which Suomen Helasto’s fasten-
ing companies are noted.

Customer-orientation is the Cornerstone of the Fasten-
ing Companies’ Business
Customer-orientation makes itself felt in the fastening
companies as flexible service tailored to the customer’s
needs and as continual expansion of the product range.
The customers can consolidate their purchasing in the
hands of the fastening companies, which attend to deliv-
eries of products, inventories and restocking as well as
reporting. Interest in a cost-effective and problem-free
comprehensive service has grown constantly, particular-
ly in the engineering industry, where large quantities of
fastenings are needed on a continuing basis.

As demand for a comprehensive service has grown, the
fastening companies have expanded their range of spe-
cial products; the customers receive special products to-
gether with their orders of fastenings. In this way, the
customers can concentrate a growing proportion of
their procurements in the hands of Suomen Helasto’s
fastening companies. Furthermore, the fastening com-
panies develop stock management and logistics to guar-
antee reliable and rapid delivery.
Suomen Helasto’s fastening companies have excellent,
longstanding relationships with their customers. Regu-
lar contact with corporate customers keeps the fasten-
ing companies up-to-date on the customers’ needs. The
fastening companies constantly improve their services
and product ranges on the basis of customer feedback.
Customer feedback is of particularly great importance in
updating the ranges of special products. The fastening
companies aim to be a dependable, flexible and service-
minded partner for their customers.

The Importance of Networking with Suppliers is Grow-
ing All the Time
Good service and fast deliveries are based on intense and
smoothly working relationships with suppliers. Thanks
to networking, the fastening companies’ warehouses al-
ways contain enough products, meaning the customers
receive the products they need on time. The fastening
companies also, when necessary, rapidly get products
from their suppliers which are not otherwise available on
the Finnish market. The suppliers also provide the fas-
tening companies with information about product de-
velopment and with product training. In this way, the
companies are able to pass on information to their cus-
tomers about new products and to advise on the use of
the products.
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Special products augment the ranges of
fastenings.

The fastening companies’ professional and experienced
personnel serve customers by tailoring packages of serv-
ices to suit their needs. With the development of servic-
es and the product ranges, the personnel receive regular
training so that they are able to advise customers on
purchases when necessary. Advising customers has be-
come an increasingly important part of the work due to
the expanded product range.

The Fastening Companies in 2004
Suomen Helasto’s fastening companies’ turnover was 3.2
million euros (3.2 million euros in 2003), which amounted
to 13 per cent of the Group’s turnover (13 per cent). The

fastening companies have 27 employees (28).
Although increases in raw material prices and transport
costs affected business in the early part of the year,
growth in the engineering industry and demand for
comprehensive services held the fastening companies’
sales steady. The fastening companies’ goal is to rein-
force their sales operations to be able to respond to the
growth in demand as well as possible.
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Trend in earnings
The turnover of the Suomen Helasto Group was 25.7 mil-
lion euros (24.7 million euros). Turnover was up by 4.2%
compared with the previous year. The Group’s net profit
took a favourable track. Operating profit amounted to
1.35 million euros (1.03 million euros) or 5.2% of turno-
ver (4.2%). The Group’s profit before taxes grew by
38.8% and was 1.25 million euros (0.90 million euros). The
net profit for the year was 0.82 million euros (0.56 mil-
lion euros). Earnings per share rose to 6.4 cents (4.4
cents). Return on investment was 14.7% (11.0%). The eq-
uity ratio was 46.7% (45.6%).

Turnover from construction fittings and furniture fit-
tings grew by a total of 6%. The most positive trend was
in furniture fittings, sales of which grew by over 10%.
Suomen Helasto’s position as a supplier of furniture fit-
tings to the furniture industry strengthened considera-
bly. Sales of construction fittings also developed favour-
ably. The turnover from locking and security products
grew by 3%. As growth in construction has slowed, com-
petition for lock contracts on construction projects has
intensified unmistakeably, which has fuelled price com-
petition and exerted a drag on sales growth. Operations
were focused on servicing and maintenance work for
buildings’ locking systems. Demand for fastening prod-
ucts has continued on a par with the previous year’s level
and sales of them grew by 2%.

Construction and furniture fittings accounted for 61%
of Group turnover, locking and security products for
26% and fastening products for 13%.

The Group’s positive trend in earnings has been influ-
enced primarily by growth in sales of construction and
furniture fittings, by improvements in efficiency in lock-
ing and security companies’ installation business, and by
good cost control.

The state of the market
The state of the construction market held steady in
2004. This has been influenced by low interest rates, con-
tinuing internal migration, an increase in wage-earners’
real incomes, and consumers’ faith in their own econo-
my. The Confederation of Finnish Construction Indus-
tries RT estimated in its October review of the business
cycle that building construction had grown by 3% and
renovation by 2% in 2004. Research institutes forecast
that construction will continue to grow at a rate of ap-
proximately 3% in 2005.

Financing and investments
The Group’s financial position was good throughout the
financial year. Cash flow from operations was 1.2 million
euros (1.0 million euros), cash flow from investments
was –0.2 million euros (-0.2 million euros) and cash flow
from financing was –1.2 million euros (-0.7 million euros).
Cash flow from financing includes a total of 0.9 million
euros in dividends paid.

At year-end, interest-bearing debts totalled 3.8 million
euros. Instalments on interest-bearing liabilities were
paid with 0.3 million euros (0.1 million euros) in net
amounts. Net financing expenses were 0.1 million euros
(0.1 million euros), which was 0.4% of turnover (0.5%).
The equity ratio was 46.7% (45.6%). Equity per share was
0.45 euros (0.45 euros).

Gross investments for the financial year were 0.2 million
euros (0.2 million euros). During the financial year, the
only investments made were in replacing machinery and
equipment.

Personnel
At year-end, the Group had 148 employees and during
the financial year it had an average of 152 employees
(153). Of these, the locking and security companies had
68 employees (68), the fittings companies had 48 em-
ployees (48), the fastenings companies had 27 employ-
ees (28) and the parent company had 9 employees (9).
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Company meetings
At the annual general meeting of Suomen Helasto Oyj on
10 February 2004, Matti Koskenkorva, Erkki Koskenkorva
and Mauno Koskenkorva were re-elected to the Board of
Directors. It was decided to pay 0.07 euros per share in
dividend. The auditors elected were Jukka Ala-Mello, Au-
thorised Public Accountant, and PricewaterhouseCoop-
ers Oy with Markku Tynjälä, Authorised Public Account-
ant, as the auditor in charge.

The annual general meeting authorised the Board of Di-
rectors to decide on increasing the share capital for the
purpose of financing company acquisitions, through one
or more rights issues, entitling subscription to a maxi-
mum of 150,000 euros. The authorisation included the
right to disapply existing shareholders' pre-emptive sub-
scription rights. The annual general meeting also
authorised the Board of Directors to decide on acquiring
and surrendering a maximum of 600,000 shares in the
company. The authorisations held by the Board are valid
for one year from the date of the AGM. The Board has
not exercised the authorisations.

An extraordinary general meeting of Suomen Helasto
Oyj held on 10 September 2004 augmented the compa-
ny’s Board of Directors by electing Hannu Kankkunen as
a new member. Hannu Kankkunen succeeded the long-
serving Board member Erkki Koskenkorva, who died on
18 May 2004.

At its formative meeting held after the extraordinary
general meeting, the Board elected Matti Koskenkorva
as its chairman.

Share price and trading
During the financial year, the total number of shares
traded on the Helsinki Exchanges’ I-list was 904,623
(1,313,362), for a total trading value of 0.67 million euros
(0.74 million euros). Shares traded represented 7.1%

(10.3%) of the total. The highest quotation in the finan-
cial year was 0.83 and the lowest was 0.60 euros. The av-
erage traded share price during the financial year was
0.74 euros (0.56 euros). Shares closed at 0.72 euros at the
end of the financial year. The market capitalisation at
year-end was 9.2 million euros (9.5 million euros).

Suomen Helasto Oyj’s share capital was 768,080.46 euros
and the number of shares was 12,801,341. The par value
of a share is 0.06 euros.

Proposal for the distribution of profits
The Board of Directors proposes to the annual general
meeting that 0.07 euros per be paid in dividend. The to-
tal dividend paid would thus total 896,093.87 euros. The
Group’s distributable funds before the payment of divi-
dend are 4,316,798.48 euros and those of the parent
company are 5,313,092.46 euros.

Outlook for the future
Construction is forecast to continue to be vibrant in
2005 in spite of the slowdown in growth in construction.
Renovation is expected to grow faster than construc-
tion. In its December economic report, the Research In-
stitute of the Finnish Economy forecast that private
consumption will grow by 2.5% in 2005. It is therefore
believed that the state of the market in the Suomen
Helasto Group’s sector of business will continue to be fa-
vourable in 2005.

On the basis of the growth prospects in the sector, the
Group’s turnover is forecast to grow steadily and profits
are expected to continue to improve relative to the pre-
vious year. The accumulation of profit is expected to be
concentrated in the second half of the financial year due
to the seasonal nature of this business.



Note 31.10.2004  31.10.2003 31.10.2004 31.10.2003

LIIKEVAIHTO 25,745 24,697 867 771

Liiketoiminnan muut tuotot 1.1. 45 24

Materiaalit ja palvelut 1.2. 16,673 15,956
Henkilöstökulut 1.3. 4,861 4,714 456 455
Poistot ja arvonalentumiset 2.1. 534 565 39 45
Liiketoiminnan muut kulut 2,371 2,453 342 350

LIIKEVOITTO 1,351 1,033 30 -79

Rahoitustuotot ja -kulut 1.4. -105 -135 135 72

VOITTO ENNEN SATUNNAISIA ERIÄ 1,246 898 165 -7

Satunnaiset erät 1.5. 790 945

VOITTO ENNEN TILINPÄÄTÖS-
SIIRTOJA JA VEROJA 1,246 898 955 938

Tilinpäätössiirrot 1.6. 1 10
Tuloverot 1.7. -430 -335 -280 -275

TILIKAUDEN VOITTO 816 563 676 672

Profit and loss account
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PARENT COMPANYGROUP1 000 €

TURNOVER

Other operating income

Materials and services
Personnel expenses
Depreciation and write-downs
Other operating expenses

OPERATING PROFIT/LOSS

Financial income and expenses

PROFIT BEFORE EXTRAORDINARY ITEMS

Extraordinary items

PROFIT BEFORE APPROPRIATIONS
AND TAX

Appropriations
Income taxes

NET PROFIT FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR



VASTAAVAA Note 31.10.2004 31.10.2003 31.10.2004 31.10.2003

PYSYVÄT VASTAAVAT 2.1.
Aineettomat hyödykkeet 41 60 21 35
Konserniliikearvo 566 772
Aineelliset hyödykkeet 1,439 1,556 32 53
Sijoitukset 60 60 5,078 5,078

2,107 2,448 5,130 5,165

VAIHTUVAT VASTAAVAT
Vaihto-omaisuus 2.2. 6,647 6,554
Pitkäaikaiset saamiset 2.3. 800 820
Lyhytaikaiset saamiset 2.4. 3,365 3,406 4,685 4,741
Rahat ja pankkisaamiset 164 340 6 144

10,176 10,299 5,490 5,706

VASTAAVAA YHTEENSÄ 12,283 12,747 10,620 10,871

VASTATTAVAA

OMA PÄÄOMA 2.5.
Osakepääoma 768 768 768 768
Ylikurssirahasto 370 370 370 370
Vararahasto 52 52 52 52
Edellisten tilikausien voitto 3,733 4,065 4,637 4,861
Tilikauden voitto 816 563 676 672

5,739 5,819 6,503 6,723

TILINPÄÄTÖSSIIRTOJEN
KERTYMÄ 2.6. 1

VIERAS PÄÄOMA
Laskennallinen verovelka 81 108
Pitkäaikainen vieras pääoma 2.7. 2,934 3,176 2,856 2,881
Lyhytaikainen vieras pääoma 2.8. 3,528 3,645 1,261 1,266

6,544 6,929 4,117 4,146

VASTATTAVAA YHTEENSÄ 12,283 12,747 10,620 10,871
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Consolidated balance sheet

1 000 € PARENT COMPANYGROUP

ASSETS

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Intangible assets
Consolidation goodwill
Tangible assets
Investments

CURRENT ASSETS
Inventories
Long-term receivables
Short-term receivables
Cash in hand and at bank

ASSETS, TOTAL

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY

SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Share capital
Share premium fund
Reserve fund
Retained earnings
Net profit for the financial year

ACCUMULATED
APPROPRIATIONS

LIABILITIES
Deferred tax liability
Long-term liabilities
Short-term liabilities

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY,
TOTAL



LIIKETOIMINNAN RAHAVIRTA 31.10.2004 31.10.2003 31.10.2004 31.10.2003
Liikevoitto 1,351 1,033 30 -79
Oikaisut:
Suunnitelman mukaiset poistot 534 565 39 45
Käyttöomaisuuden myyntivoitot -35 -9
Rahavirta ennen käyttöpääoman
muutosta 1,851 1,588 69 -34

Käyttöpääoman muutos
Lyhytaikaisten korottomien liikesaamisten
lisäys (-), vähennys (+) 41 -144 57 -92
Vaihto-omaisuuden
lisäys (-), vähennys (+) -93 5
Lyhytaikaisten korottomien velkojen
lisäys (+), vähennys (-) -94 -8 -54 73

-146 -147 3 -20

Liiketoiminnan rahavirta ennen
rahoituseriä ja veroja 1,704 1,442 72 -53

Maksetut korot ja muut rahoituskulut -156 -182 -134 -155
Saadut osingot 3 1
Saadut korot 38 61 255 236
Muut rahoituserät 9 -15 14 -9
Maksetut välittömät verot -442 -282 -350 -202

-548 -417 -215 -131

Liiketoiminnan rahavirta 1,157 1 025 -143 -184

INVESTOINTIEN RAHAVIRTA
Investoinnit aineellisiin ja aineettomiin
hyödykkeisiin -242 -207 -5 -23
Aineellisten ja aineettomien hyödykkeiden
luovutustulot 75 12 2 3
Lainasaamisten takaisinmaksut 20 25

Investointien rahavirta -168 -194 16 5

RAHOITUKSEN RAHAVIRTA
Pitkäaikaisten lainojen nostot 808 690 700 690
Pitkäaikaisten lainojen takaisinmaksut -1 131 -650 -660 -566
Lyhytaikaisten lainojen nostot 54 54
Lyhytaikaisten lainojen takaisinmaksut -118 -118
Maksetut osingot -896 -640 -896 -640
Saadut ja maksetut konserniavustukset 790 945

Rahoituksen rahavirta -1,165 -718 -12 311

Rahavarojen muutos -176 113 -139 131

Rahavarat tilikauden alussa 340 227 144 13
Rahavarat tilikauden lopussa 164 340 6 144

Sources and application of funds
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PARENT COMPANYGROUP1 000 €

CASH FLOW FROM BUSINESS OPERATIONS
Operating profit
Adjustments:

    Depreciation according to plan
Capital gains on fixed assets
Cash flow before change in working
capital

Change in working capital
Short-term non-interest bearing receivables,
increase (-), decrease (+)
Inventories,
increase (-), decrease (+)
Short-term non-interest bearing liabilities,
increase (+), decrease (-)

Cash flow from business operations before
financial items and tax

Interest paid and other financial expenses
Dividends received

    Interest received
Other financial items
Direct taxes paid

Cash flow from business operations

CASH FLOW FROM INVESTMENTS
Investments in tangible and
intangible assets
Income from sales of tangible and
intangible assets
Refund of loans receivable

Cash flow from investments

CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING
Long-term loans drawn
Repayment of long-term loans
Short-term loans drawn
Repayment of short-term loans
Dividends paid
Group subventions received and paid

 Cash flow from financing

Change in liquid assets

Liquid assets at beginning of financial year
Liquid assets at end of financial year
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Accounting principles

1. SCOPE OF THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
The consolidated financial statements cover all the Group companies.

2. ELIMINATIONS AND TREATMENT OF CONSOLIDATION GOODWILL
The consolidated financial statements have been prepared using the acquisition cost method. The acquisi-
tion cost of shares in subsidiaries is eliminated against shareholders’ equity on the balance sheet at the date
of purchase; the item includes voluntary reserves and the accumulated depreciation difference, less imput-
ed tax liability. Acquisition cost in excess of the subsidiary’s shareholders’ equity is allocated to fixed asset
items as appropriate. The part of the purchase price exceeding the acquired company’s shareholders’ equity
which is not allocated in the manner referred to above is shown as consolidation goodwill on the balance
sheet.

All transactions and distribution of profits within the Group have been eliminated. The internal margins
included in the Group’s inventories and fixed assets have been deducted from balance sheet items and from
non-restricted shareholders’ equity. Intra-Group receivables and liabilities have been eliminated. The accu-
mulated depreciation difference is divided on the balance sheet between deferred tax liability and share-
holders’ equity.

3. VALUATION PRINCIPLES
Accounts receivable and payable denominated in foreign currency are valued at the exchange rates on the
date when the accounts were closed. Fixed assets have been entered on the balance sheet at the original
acquisition cost less planned depreciation. Inventories are valued at their original acquisition cost, or at the
lower replacement price, or at the likely selling price.

4. DEPRECIATION PRINCIPLES
Depreciation according to plan on current fixed assets is calculated on a straight-line basis over the estimat-
ed useful life of assets, which is 25–35 years for buildings, 3–8 years for machinery and equipment, 5 years
for other capitalised expenses and 10–20 years for consolidation goodwill. Consolidation goodwill allocated
to fixed assets is depreciated in the consolidated financial statements in accordance with the depreciation
period of the fixed asset item in question.

5. PENSION EXPENSES
Statutory pension security is covered with a pension insurance company. The pension expenses are booked
on an accruals basis during the employee’s time in service.

6. INTRODUCTION OF IAS/IFRS STANDARDS
In autumn 2003, Suomen Helasto began to chart the effects of the IAS/IFRS standards on the company’s
accounting conventions. Main change in accounting principles for financial statements will be the
termination of amortisation of consolidated goodwill, which is replaced with annual impairment test.

Suomen Helasto will make decisions on the accounting principles in IFRS and and the figures for the opening
IFRS balance sheet will be calculated in spring 2005. The changeover will be effected on the timescale re-
quired by the regulations, in such a way that Suomen Helasto will adopt the IAS/IFRS accounting conven-
tions in the financial year beginning 1 November 2005.



2004 2003 2004 2003
1.1. LIIKETOIMINNAN MUUT TUOTOT

Käyttöomaisuuden myyntivoitot 35 9
Muut 11 15
Yhteensä 45 24

1.2. MATERIAALIT JA PALVELUT

Aineet ja tarvikkeet
Ostot tilikauden aikana 16,726 15,883
Varaston muutos -93 27
Ulkopuolisilta ostetut palvelut 40 46

Yhteensä 16,673 15,956

1.3. HENKILÖSTÖÄ JA TOIMIELINTEN JÄSENIÄ KOSKEVAT LIITETIEDOT

Henkilöstökulut
Palkat 3,906 3,813 326 328
Palkkiot 39 42 39 42
Eläkekulut 698 648 65 57
Muut henkilöstökulut 218 211 26 27

Yhteensä 4,861 4,714 456 455

Johdon palkat ja palkkiot
Toimitusjohtaja ja hallituksen jäsenet 377 442 128 131

Konsernin ja emoyhtiön palveluksessa
oli tilikauden aikana keskimäärin 152 153 9 9

1.4. RAHOITUSTUOTOT JA -KULUT

Tuotot pitkäaikaisista sijoituksista

Osinkotuotot
Muilta 4 1

Osinkotuotot yhteensä 4 1

Tuotot pitkäaikaisista sijoituksista yhteensä 4 1

Notes to the profit and loss account
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PARENT COMPANYGROUP1 000 €

1.1. OTHER OPERATING INCOME

Capital gains on fixed assets
Other
Total

1.2. MATERIALS AND SERVICES

Materials and supplies
Purchases during the financial year
Changes in inventory
External services

Total

1.3. NOTES CONCERNING PERSONNEL AND MEMBERS OF ADMINISTRATIVE BODIES

Personnel expenses
Wages and salaries
Emoluments
Pension expenses
Other personnel expenses

Total

Management salaries and bonuses
Managing Director and Board members

During the financial year, the average number of employees in the Group
and the parent company was

1.4. FINANCIAL INCOME AND EXPENSES

Income from long-term investments

Dividend income
From others

Dividend income, total

Income from long-term investments, total



2004 2003 2004 2003
Muut korko- ja rahoitustuotot

Saman konsernin yrityksiltä 251 228
Muilta 65 61 31 8
Yhteensä 65 61 282 236

Korko- ja muut rahoitustuotot yhteensä 69 62 282 236

Korko- ja muut rahoituskulut
Muille 174 197 147 164

Korko- ja muut rahoituskulut yhteensä 174 197 147 164

Rahoitustuotot ja -kulut yhteensä -105 -135 135 72

1.5. SATUNNAISET ERÄT

Satunnaiset tuotot 1,100 1,160
Satunnaiset kulut -310 -215
Yhteensä 790 945

Satunnaiset erät muodostuvat saaduista ja annetuista konserniavustuksista.

1.6. TILINPÄÄTÖSSIIRROT

Suunnitelman mukaisten ja verotuksessa 
tehtyjen poistojen erotus 1 10
Yhteensä 1 10

1.7. TULOVEROT

Tuloverot varsinaisesta toiminnasta 457 356 280 275
Laskennallisen verovelan muutos -26 -21
Yhteensä 430 335 280 275

Emoyhtiön veroihin vaikuttaa satunnaisiin eriin sisältyvät annetut ja saadut konserniavustukset.
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Notes to the profit and loss account

1 000 € PARENT COMPANYGROUP

Other interest and financial income
From Group companies
From others
Total

Interest and financial income, total

Interest expenses and other financial expenses
To others

Interest- and other financial expenses, total

Financial income and expenses, total

1.5. EXTRAORDINARY ITEMS

Extraordinary income
Extraordinary expenses
Total

Extraordinary items comprise Group subventions paid and received

1.6. APPROPRIATIONS

Difference between planned depreciation
and depreciation for tax purposes
Total

1.7. INCOME TAXES

Income taxes on actual business
Change in deferred tax liability
Total

The Group subventions paid and received included in the extraordinary items affect the taxes
of the parent company.



2.1. PYSYVÄT VASTAAVAT

Intangible assets Tangible assets
KONSERNI
KÄYTTÖOMAISUUS Intangible Consoli- Total Land areas Buildings Machinery Total
 rights dation  and

goodwill    equipment

Hankintameno 1.11. 427 3,135 3,562 107 1,483 3,099 4,690
Lisäykset 1 1 246 246
Vähennykset -140 -140

Hankintameno 31.10. 428 3,135 3,563 107 1,483 3,205 4,796

Kertyneet poistot 1.11. 367 2,363 2,730 645 2,489 3,134
Vähennysten ja siirtojen
kertyneet poistot -86 -86
Tilikauden poisto

20 206 225 50 258 309
Kertyneet poistot 31.10.

387 2,569 2,955 696 2,661 3,357

Kirjanpitoarvo 31.10. 41 566 608 107 788 544 1,439

Intangible assets Tangible assets
EMOYHTIÖ
KÄYTTÖOMAISUUS Intangible other Total Machinery Total
 rights long-term  and  

expenditure equipment

Hankintameno 1.11. 29 219 248 408 408
Lisäykset 1 1 4 4
Vähennykset -3 -3

Hankintameno 31.10. 29 221 250 409 409

Kertyneet poistot 1.11. 27 187 214 355 355
Vähennysten ja siirtojen
kertyneet poistot -1 -1
Tilikauden poisto

15 15 23 23
Kertyneet poistot 31.10.

27 202 229 377 377

Kirjanpitoarvo 31.10. 2 18 21 32 32

KONSERNI
SIJOITUKSET Other
 shares
Kirjanpitoarvo 1.11. 60
Kirjanpitoarvo 31.10. 60

EMOYHTIÖ Shares in Other Total
SIJOITUKSET Group
 companies   

Kirjanpitoarvo 1.11. 5,049 29 5,078
Kirjanpitoarvo 31.10. 5,049 29 5,078

Notes to the balance sheet
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1 000 €

2.1. NON-CURRENT ASSETS

GROUP
FIXED ASSETS

Acquisition cost, 1 Nov.
Increases
Decreases

Acquisition cost, 31 Oct.

Accrued depreciation, 1 Nov.
Accrued depreciation from
decreases and transfers
Depreciation for the
financial year
Accrued depreciation,
31 Oct.

Book value 31 Oct.

PARENT COMPANY
FIXED ASSETS

Acquisition cost, 1 Nov.
Increases
Decreases

Acquisition cost, 31 Oct.

Accrued depreciation, 1 Nov.
Accrued depreciation from
decreases and transfers
Depreciation for the
financial year

Accrued depreciation,
31 Oct.

Book value, 31 Oct.
 

GROUP
INVESTMENTS

Book value, 1 Nov.
Book value, 31 Oct.

PARENT COMPANY
INVESTMENTS

Book value, 1 Nov.
Book value, 31 Oct.



2.2. VAIHTO-OMAISUUS 2004 2003 2004 2003

Valmiit tuotteet ja tavarat 6,622 6,529
Ennakkomaksut 24 24
Yhteensä 6,647 6,554

2.3. PITKÄAIKAISET SAAMISET

Saamiset samaan konserniin
kuuluvilta yrityksiltä

Pitkäaikaiset saamiset 800 820
Yhteensä 800 820

2.4. LYHYTAIKAISET SAAMISET

Saamiset muilta yrityksiltä
Myyntisaamiset 2,968 2,995
Lainasaamiset 6 6
Muut saamiset 17 38 2
Siirtosaamiset 374 366 14 13

Yhteensä 3,365 3,406 14 15

Saamiset samaan konserniin
kuuluvilta yrityksiltä

Lainasaamiset 3,566 3,563
Siirtosaamiset 1,104 1,163

Yhteensä 4,670 4,727

Lyhytaikaiset saamiset yhteensä 3,365 3,406 4,685 4,741

Shares/holdings owned by the parent company
KONSERNIYRITYKSET Group's Parent Net profit

holding, company's number par book  for the
  % holding, %  value value financial year

Helakiinteistöt Oy 100 100 15 3 17 7
Helsingin Laaturuuvi Oy 100 100 150 3 596 12
Lukkoexpert Security Oy 100 100 1,500 3 3 19
Lukko-Kari Oy 100 100 100 3 803 20
Lukkomies Oy 100 100 250 42 9 8
Porin Pultti Oy 100 100 50 8 404 8
Pulapotti Oy 100 100 1,500 3 1
Ruuvipojat Oy 100 100 80 8 1,149 20
Satakunnan Lukkoasennus Oy 100 100 1,500 3 3 6
Seinäjoen Rakennustarvike ja Lukko Oy 100 100 30 10 1,146 89
Suomen Helakeskus Oy 100 100 100 25 769 123
Suomen Lukkosystem Oy 100 100 100 17 68 27
Suomen Turvasystems Oy 100 100 15 3 3 7
Suomen Turvaurakointi Oy 100 100 1,500 3 1
Vantaan Lukko Oy 100 100 583 98 77 31
Yhteensä     228 5,049 375
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Notes to the balance sheet

1 000 €

GROUP COMPANIES

Helakiinteistöt Oy
Helsingin Laaturuuvi Oy
Lukkoexpert Security Oy
Lukko-Kari Oy
Lukkomies Oy
Porin Pultti Oy
Pulapotti Oy
Ruuvipojat Oy
Satakunnan Lukkoasennus Oy
Seinäjoen Rakennustarvike ja Lukko Oy
Suomen Helakeskus Oy
Suomen Lukkosystem Oy
Suomen Turvasystems Oy
Suomen Turvaurakointi Oy
Vantaan Lukko Oy
Total

2.2. INVENTORIES

Finished products and goods
Advances paid
Total

2.3. LONG-TERM RECEIVABLES

Receivables from
Group companies

Long-term receivables
Total

2.4. SHORT-TERM RECEIVABLES

Receivables from other companies
Accounts receivable
Loans receivable
Other receivables
Accrued income and prepaid expenses
Total

Receivables from
Group companies
Loans receivable
Accrued income and prepaid expenses
Total

Receivables, total



2.5. OMA PÄÄOMA 2004 2003 2004 2003
Osakepääoma 1.11. 768 768 768 768
Osakepääoma 31.10. 768 768 768 768

Vararahasto 1.11. 52 52 52 52
Vararahasto 31.10. 52 52 52 52

Ylikurssirahasto 1.11. 370 370 370 370
Ylikurssirahasto 31.10. 370 370 370 370

Voitto edellisiltä tilikausilta 1.11. 4,629 4,706 5,533 5,501
Osingonjako -896 -640 -896 -640

Voitto edellisiltä tilikausilta 31.10. 3,733 4,065 4,637 4,861

Tilikauden voitto 816 563 676 672

Oma pääoma yhteensä 5,739 5,819 6,503 6,723

Kertyneestä poistoerosta ja vapaaehtoisista
varauksista omaan pääomaan merkitty osuus 232 264

Omasta pääomasta jakokelpoisia varoja 4,317 4,365 5,313 5,533

2.6. TILINPÄÄTÖSSIIRTOJEN KERTYMÄ 1
Tilinpäätössiirtojen kertymä emoyhtiössä muodostuu kertyneestä poistoerosta.

2.7. PITKÄAIKAINEN VIERAS PÄÄOMA

Lainat rahoituslaitoksilta 2,924 2,860 2,856 2,860
Eläkelainat 10 315 21
Pitkäaikainen vieras pääoma yhteensä 2,934 3,176 2,856 2,881

Velat, jotka erääntyvät myöhemmin kuin viiden vuoden kuluttua

Lainat rahoituslaitoksilta 112 112
Eläkelainat 51
Yhteensä 163 112

2.8. LYHYTAIKAINEN VIERAS PÄÄOMA

Velat muille yrityksille
Lainat rahoituslaitoksilta 831 630 759 630
Eläkelainat 5 94 9
Ostovelat 1,361 1,460 11 11
Siirtovelat 832 922 93 164
Muut lyhytaikaiset velat 499 539 36 41

Yhteensä 3,528 3,645 899 855

Velat samaan konserniin kuuluville yrityksille
Ostovelat 2
Siirtovelat 310 215
Muut lyhytaikaiset velat 53 193

Yhteensä 363 410

Lyhytaikainen vieras pääoma yhteensä 3,528 3,645 1,261 1,266

Notes to the balance sheet
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PARENT COMPANYGROUP1 000 €

2.5. SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
Share capital, 1 Nov.
Share capital, 31 Oct.

Contingency fund, 1 Nov.
Contingency fund, 31 Oct.

Share premium fund, 1 Nov.
Share premium fund, 31 Oct.

Retained earnings, 1 Nov.
Dividend payment

Retained earnings, 31 Oct.

Net profit for financial year

Shareholders equity , total

Portion of accrued depreciation difference and voluntary reserves
entered in shareholders’ equity

Distributable assets of shareholders’ equity

2.6. ACCUMULATED APPROPRIATIONS
Accumulated appropriations in the parent company  consist of the accrued depreciation difference.

2.7. LONG-TERM LIABILITIES

Loans from financial institutions
Pension loans
Long-term liabilities , total

Payables due in over five years

Loans from financial institutions
Pension loans
Total

2.8. SHORT-TERM LIABILITIES

Payables to other companies
Loans from financial institutions
Pension loans
Accounts payable
Accrued liabilities and deferred income
Other short-term payables

Total

Payables to Group companies
Accounts payable
Accrued liabilities and deferred income
Other short-term payables

Total

Short-term liabilities, total



2004 2003 2004 2003

Velat, joiden vakuudeksi annettu kiinnityksiä kiinteistöön

Eläkelainat 1) 389
Annetut kiinnitykset 513

Rahalaitoslainat 2) 631 980
Annetut kiinnitykset 1,060 1,060

Vakuudeksi annetut kiinteistö-
kiinnitykset yhteensä 1,060 1,573

Velat, joiden vakuudeksi annettu yrityskiinnityksiä

Eläkelainat 1) 389 29
Annetut kiinnitykset 336 336

Rahalaitoslainat 2) 3,560 3,491 1,389 1,316
Annetut kiinnitykset 3,591 3,086 1,346 1,009

Vakuudeksi annetut yritys-
kiinnitykset yhteensä 3,591 3,423 1,346 1,346

Muut annetut vakuudet

Annetut kiinteistökiinnitykset 42 42
Pantatut talletukset 48 50 5 5
Yhteensä 90 92 5 5

Edellä mainitut vakuudet on annettu tulli-, vuokra- ja urakkasitoumusten vakuudeksi.

Samaan konserniin kuuluvien yritysten puolesta annetut vakuudet

Annetut yrityskiinnitykset 336

1) Eläkelainojen kokonaismäärä 15 409
2) Rahalaitoslainojen kokonaismäärä 3,756 3,491

3,771 3,900

Muut vastuusitoumukset

Tytäryhtiön puolesta annettu takaukset 15 20

LEASINGVASTUUT

Leasingsopimuksista maksamatta olevat määrät

Seuraavalla tilikaudella maksettavat 5 12 2 3
Myöhemmin maksettavat 5 2

Yhteensä 5 18 2 5

JOHDANNAISSITOUMUKSET

Konsernilla ei ole johdannaissitoumuksista aiheutuvia vastuita.
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Other notes

1 000 € PARENT COMPANYGROUP

Liabilities with real estate mortgages as collateral

Pension loans
Mortgages given

Loans from financial institutions
Mortgages given

Real estate mortgages as 
collateral, total

Liabilities with company mortgages as collateral

Pension loans
Mortgages given

Loans from financial institutions
Mortgages given

Real estate mortgages as
collateral, total

Other collateral

Real estate mortgages given
Pledged savings
Total

The aforementioned collateral is given as collateral for customs, rental and contract agreements.

Collateral given on behalf of Group companies

Company mortgages given

1) Total of pension loans
2) Total of loans from financial institutions

Other contingent liabilities

Guarantees given on behalf of a subsidiary

LEASING LIABILITIES

Unpaid amounts in leasing contracts

Payable during next financial year
Payable later

Total

DERIVATIVE CONTRACTS

The Group has no liabilities due to derivative contracts.



TOIMINNAN LAAJUUS JA KANNATTAVUUS 2004 2003 2002 2001 2000
   

Liikevaihto 25.7 24.7 24.5 25.5 25.3
Liikevoitto 1.4 1.0 1.0 1.6 2.1
% liikevaihdosta 5.2 4.2 3.9 6.4 8.2
Voitto ennnen veroja 1.2 0.9 0.8 1.5 1.8
% liikevaihdosta 4.8 3.6 3.2 5.8 7.2
Bruttoinvestoinnit 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.3
Henkilöstö keskimäärin 152 153 154 157 159
Oman pääoman tuotto (ROE) % 14.1 9.6 8.1 18.0 21.5
Sijoitetun pääoman tuotto (ROI) % 14.7 11.0 9.8 16.1 18.2

 
    

RAHOITUS JA TALOUDELLINEN ASEMA

Taseen loppusumma 12.3 12.7 12.9 14.1 14.4
Vieras pääoma 6.5 6.9 7.0 8.0 8.8
Osakepääoma 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.9 0.8
Muu oma pääoma 5.0 5.1 5.1 5.2 4.8
Omavaraisuusaste. % 46.7 45.6 45.9 43.0 39.1
Gearing 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.8 0.9
Korkokate 18.0 11.8 9.2 15.1 10.0
Current ratio 2.9 2.8 2.3 2.5 2.6
Osingonjako 0.90*) 0.90 0.64 0.64 0.64

    
OSAKEKOHTAISET TUNNUSLUVUT

Tulos/osake. € 0.064 0.044 0.037 0.082 0.085
Oma pääoma/osake. € 0.45 0.45 0.46 0.47 0.40
Osinko/osake. € 0.07*) 0.07 0.05 0.05 0.04
Osinko/tulos. % 109.8*) 159.1 133.4 60.7 52.8
Efektiivinen osinkotuotto. % 9.7*) 9.5 8.6 8.3 7.9
P/E-luku 11.3 16.8 15.5 7.3 6.7
Osakekannan markkina-arvo. M€ 9.2 9.5 7.4 7.7 8.1
Osakkeiden vaihto     

vaihdon arvo. M€ 0.7 0.7 0.2 0.3 3.0
vaihdon määrä. 1000 kpl 905 1 313 335 485 5 385
osuus osakkeiden kokonaismäärästä. % 7.1 10.3 2.6 3.4 37.8

Osakkeiden kurssikehitys. €     
ylin 0.83 0.74 0.75 0.73 0.83
alin 0.60 0.49 0.55 0.55 0.47
keskikurssi 0.74 0.56 0.66 0.63 0.56
kauden lopussa 0.72 0.74 0.58 0.60 0.57

Osakkeiden lukumäärä. osakeantioikaistu     
keskimäärin. 1000 kpl 12,801 12,801 12,801 12,801 14,264
kauden lopussa. 1000 kpl 12,801 12,801 12,801 12,801 14,264

*) Hallituksen esitys yhtiökokoukselle

Group key indicators
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SCOPE AND PROFITABILITY OF OPERATIONS

Turnover
Operating profit
% of turnover
Profit before taxes
% of turnover
Gross investments
Average number of personnel
Return on equity (ROE) %
Return on investment (ROI) %

FINANCING AND FINANCIAL POSITION

Balance sheet total
Liabilities
Share capital
Other shareholders' equity
Equity ratio, %
Gearing
Interest margin
Current ratio
Payment of dividend

SHARE INDICATORS

Earnings per share, €
Equity per share, €
Dividend per share, €
Payout ratio, %
Effective dividend yield, %
P/E ratio
Market capitalisation, €m
Share trading
   trading value €m
   trading volume, 1,000 shares
   percentage of issued stock
Share price trend, €
   high
   low
   mean price
   at year-end
Number of shares, issue-adjusted
   mean 1,000 shares
   at year-end, 1,000 shares

*) Proposal from the Board of Directors to the annual general meeting
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Formulas for Key Indicators

Return on equity, % profit before extraordinary items - income taxes x 100
shareholders’ equity (average)

Return on investment, % profit before extraordinary items + interest and other
financing expenses x 100

 balance sheet total - non-interest-bearing liabilities (average)

Equity ratio, % shareholders’ equity x 100
balance sheet total - advances received

Gearing interest-bearing liabilities - cash in hand and at bank x 100
shareholders’ equity

Earnings per share, € profit before extraordinary items - income taxes
 adjusted number of shares (average) 

Equity per share, € shareholders’ equity
adjusted number of shares at year-end

Dividend per share, € dividend for year
adjusted number of shares at year-end

Dividend/earnings, % dividend per share x 100
earnings per share

Effective dividend yield, % dividend per share x 100
share price 31 Oct.

P/E ratio share price 31 Oct.
earnings per share
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Information on shares
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Share Capital and Shares
In accordance with the articles of association, the minimum share capital of Suomen Helasto Oyj is 600,000
euros and the maximum share capital is 2,400,000 euros, within which limits the share capital may be in-
creased or decreased without amending the articles of association. The company’s paid-in share capital as
entered in the Trade Register at year-end was 768,080.46 euros, at which time Suomen Helasto Oyj had
issued a total of 12,801,341 shares. The par value of a share is 0.06 euros. The company holds none of its own
shares and it has not issued options or convertible bonds.

Market
As of 24 June 1992, shares in Suomen Helasto Oyj were listed on the OTC List. Since 19 October 1998, the
listing has been on the Helsinki Exchanges’ I List.

Shares in the Book-entry Securities System
Suomen Helasto Oyj shares were entered in the book-entry securities system in October 1995.
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Information on shares

Biggest Shareholders, 31 October 2004
 Number of shares Percentage of shares

and voting rights

1.  Maija Koskenkorva  2,332,619  18.22
2.  Tampereen Seudun Osuuspankki  1,462,401  11.42
3. Matti Koskenkorva  1,446,413  11.30
4. Mauno Koskenkorva  930,975   7.27
5. Estate of Erkki Koskenkorva  852,531   6.66
6. Aino Koskenkorva  353,282   2.76
7. Vilho Korkeamäki  300,000   2.34
8. Pekka Koskenkorva  290,366  2.27
9. Johanna Koskenkorva  290,366  2.27
10. Anneli Koskenkorva   246,379  1.92

Other shareholders  4,296,009  33.57
Total  12 801,341  100.00

Distribution of Holdings, 31 October 2004

Shares/ Number of Percentage of  Number of Percentage of
shareholder shareholders shareholders  shares shares

1 – 100 85 15.83  3,941  0.03
101 – 1,000 162 30.17  84,908  0.66
1,001 – 10,000  207 38.55  919,307  7.18
10,001 – 100,000 64 11.92  1,700,779  13.29
100,001 – 19 3.54  10,081,732  78.76

537 100.00  12,790,667  99.92

Shares not entered in the book-entry securities system 10,674  0.08
Total  12,801,341 100.00
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Information on shares

Dividend per share
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Shareholder Categories, 31 October 2004
Percentage Percentage

of shareholders of shares

Companies 6.73 1.99
Financial institutions and insurance companies 0.37 11.63
Non-profit organisations 0.93 0.18
Private investors 91.78 86.06
Foreigners  0.19 0.06
Shares not entered in the book-entry securities system 0.08
Total 100.00  100.00

Nominee-registered holdings 2 (19,000 shares)

Changes in Share Capital Subscription date Change in  Share capital,
number of  euros

shares

Establishment 31.12.1984 300,000  50,456
Rights issue 27.8.1990 1,400,000 285,919
Rights issue 3.9.1990 300,000 336,376
Rights issue 30.3 -30.4.1992 1,000,000 504,564
Bonus issue (2:1) 29.11.1993  1,500,000 756,846
Directed issue (acquisition) 29.11.1993 75,000 769,460
Directed issue (acquisition) 13.02.1997 58,000 779,215
Directed issue (acquisition) 30.04.1997 71,500 791,240
Directed issue (acquisition) 20.11.1998 50,000 799,649
Bonus issue 12.2.2001 0 855,810
Share split (1:3) 12.2.2001 9,509,000 855,810
Decrease in share capital, 11 April 2002 -1,462,159  -87,730
Total  12,801,341 768,080

Announcements in Accordance with the Securities Market Act, Chapter 2, Section 9:

There were no announcements in accordance with the Securities Market Act, Chapter 2, section 9 during
the financial year.
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Proposal by the Board of Directors for the Distribution of Profits
Auditors´report

PROPOSAL BY THE PARENT COMPANY’S BOARD OF DIRECTORS FOR THE DISTRIBUTION OF PROFITS

The Group's distributable assets are 4,316,798.48 euros

The parent company’s distributable assets are:
Distributable profits 4,637,134.78 euros
Net profit for the year 675,957.68 euros

 5,313,092.46 euros
The Board of Directors propose that
- A dividend of 0,07 euros be paid in dividend on 12,801,341 shares, totalling 896,093.87 euros

Seinäjoki, 11 January 2005

Matti Koskenkorva Hannu Kankkunen Mauno Koskenkorva
Chairman Managing Director

AUDITORS’ REPORT

To the shareholders of Suomen Helasto Oyj

We have audited Suomen Helasto Oyj’s accounts, financial statements and corporate governance for the
financial year from 1 November 2003–31 October 2004. The financial statements prepared by the Board of
Directors and the Managing Director include the Board of Directors’ report and the profit and loss accounts,
balance sheets and notes concerning the financial statements of the Group and the parent company. Based
on the audit, we express the following opinion on the financial statements and corporate governance.

We have performed our audit in accordance with Finnish Standards on Auditing. We have examined the
accounts, the accounting principles and the contents of the financial statements to a sufficient degree to
verify that the financial statements are free from material errors or omissions. The audit of corporate gov-
ernance verified that the members of the Board of Directors and the Managing Director have complied with
the provisions of the Finnish Companies’ Act.

In our opinion, the financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the Accounting Act and
other rules and regulations relevant to the preparation of financial statements. They give a true and fair
view of the Group and of the parent company’s results and financial position. The financial statements and
consolidated financial statements may be adopted and the members of the Board of Directors and the Man-
aging Director may be discharged from liability for the financial year audited by us. The proposal from the
Board of Directors concerning the disposal of the year’s profits is in compliance with the Companies’ Act.

Seinäjoki, 11 January 2005

PricewaterhouseCoopers Oy
APA firm

Markku Tynjälä Jukka Ala-Mello
APA APA



Corporate Governance

Suomen Helasto Oyj
2004

30

Applicable Regulations
Suomen Helasto Oyj complies with the rules and regula-
tions of its articles of association and the Finnish Com-
panies Act as well as the recommendations issued in De-
cember 2003 by Hex Plc, the Central Chamber of
Commerce, and the Confederation of Finnish Industry
and Employers on corporate governance with the excep-
tions given below. Suomen Helasto Oyj has also applied
the insider regulations approved by the Helsinki Ex-
changes on 28 October 1999 since 1 March 2000. The op-
erational principles described here augment the regula-
tions of currently valid legislation and the articles of
association.

The annual general meeting
The annual general meeting is the highest decision-
making body of Suomen Helasto Oyj. It inter alia annual-
ly adopts the company’s financial statements, and it de-
cides on the distribution of profit and on granting re-
lease from liability for the members of the Board of
Directors and the Managing Director, and furthermore
elects the members of the Board of Directors and audi-
tors and decides on the emoluments they are to be paid.
The annual general meeting is convened by the compa-
ny’s Board of Directors. The annual general meeting
must, according to the articles of association, be held an-
nually by the end of April.

The notice of meeting must be delivered to the share-
holders no earlier than two months and no later than 17
days before the meeting by publishing the notice of
meeting in at least one newspaper, decided by a general
meeting of the company, which has nationwide circula-
tion. The company’s Managing Director, the chairman of
the Board of Directors and a candidate for membership
of the Board of Directors who is proposed for this post
for the first time must attend the company meeting un-
less there are strong reasons for their absence.

The Board of Directors
The company’s Board of Directors is comprised, accord-
ing to the articles of association, of at least three and at
most seven ordinary members. There is no particular or-
der for the installation of a member of the Board in the
articles of association. The duties and responsibilities of
the Board of Directors are determined on the basis of the
articles of association, the Companies Act and other ap-
plicable legislation. The term in office of a member of
the Board of Directors ends at the closing of the first an-
nual general meeting following the one at which he or
she was elected.

The Board of Directors is responsible inter alia for
Suomen Helasto Group’s strategic goals, the proper ar-
rangement of its business and governance, and for cor-
porate acquisitions.

The Board of Directors has prepared written rules of pro-
cedure for its work. The Board of Directors assesses its
operations and working methods annually. The Board of
Directors has no separate committees.

In disapplication of the Corporate Governance recom-
mendation, it has been decided that, in view of the size
of the company, a three-member Board of Directors is
able to perform the duties of the Board of Directors effi-
ciently.

The Board of Directors has appraised the independence
of the members and concluded that Hannu Kankkunen is
independent both of the company and of the major
shareholders in the company. In disapplication of the

Corporate Governance recommendation, Matti Ko-
skenkorva and Mauno Koskenkorva are not independent
of major shareholders on the grounds of their own and
shareholdings and those of close associates. As the com-
pany’s Managing Director, Mauno Koskenkorva is also
not independent of the company.

During the financial year 2003-2004 the Board of Direc-
tors convened on 12 occasions. The average rate of at-
tendance of a member of the Board of Directors at meet-
ings was 100%.

The emolument for the chairman of the Board of Direc-
tors was 1,500 euros per month and that of a member of
the Board of Directors was 1,000 euros per month.

Managing Director
The company’s Board of Directors appoints a Managing
Director, who is also the Group CEO. The mission of the
Managing Director is to manage the Group’s business
and to attend to the administration in accordance with
instructions provided by the Board of Directors.

Mauno Koskenkorva has served as the Managing Direc-
tor of Suomen Helasto Oyj since 1984.

The salary and other perquisites of the Managing Direc-
tor are decided by the Board of Directors. The Managing
Director has a written contract on which notice of termi-
nation may be given by the Managing Director six
months and by Suomen Helasto Oyj 18 months in ad-
vance of the termination date.

The annual earnings and other perquisites of the Manag-
ing Director in the financial year 2003-2004 totalled
100,249 euros. In addition, the Managing Director re-
ceived separate emoluments for duties as a member of
the Board of Directors amounting to 12,000 euros. The
Managing Director’s pensionable age is from 63 to 68, in
accordance with the law.

The Organisation of Business Operations
The Suomen Helasto Group’s business operations are
performed by the subsidiaries. Operative business is the
responsibility of the subsidiaries’ Managing Directors
and the unit managers.

As parent company, Suomen Helasto Oyj is responsible
for the Group’s highest management, financial manage-
ment, financing, personnel management, communica-
tions and data systems.

Internal Supervision and Risk Management
Suomen Helasto Oyj’s Board of Directors is responsible
for the Group companies’ administration and the proper
arrangement of their operations. The Managing Direc-
tor, together with the Finance Director, attends to the
reliability of the accounting and to the arrangement of
the supervisory mechanisms.

The company’s financial trend is monitored monthly
with the aid of reports on financial results, balance
sheets and sales covering the entire Group.

The purpose of risk management is to ensure the frame-
work for the achievement of the business targets and
for the continuity of business.

Business risks associated with property, damage and lia-
bility have been allowed for with appropriate insurance
cover.
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The Board of Directors:
Hannu Kankkunen, Matti Koskenkorva (Chairman), Mauno Koskenkorva (Managing Director).

Audit
According to the articles of association, the company
has from two to four auditors. The auditors elected by
the annual general meeting for the past few years have
been Authorised Public Accountant Jukka Ala-Mello, and
PricewaterhouseCoopers Oy with Authorised Public Ac-
countant Markku Tynjälä as its auditor in charge.

The auditors present annually an auditors’ report to
Suomen Helasto Oyj’s annual general meeting. The audi-
tors also provide the Board of Directors annually with
the main points of the audit plan and the written audi-
tors’ report on the whole Group together with the April
interim report and the financial statements. The audit
plan takes into account the fact that the company has
no separate organisation for internal auditing.

In the financial year 2003-2004, the fees paid to the
Group’s auditors totalled 26,399 euros.

Insider Administration
The company’s insiders under the terms of the Securities
Markets Act, by virtue of their posts, are the members
of the Board of Directors, the Managing Director and the
auditors. Designated insiders on the basis of their posi-
tions are the subsidiaries’ Managing Directors and unit
managers as well as the parent company’s Finance Direc-
tor and other staff who constantly receive insider infor-
mation on the Group in the course of their duties. The
Finance Director serves as the company’s insider officer.
Insiders may not trade company shares for 14 days be-
fore the publication of the company’s interim report and
financial statements bulletin. Suomen Helasto Oyj sees
to it, through training and communications, that the
permanent insiders are aware of their status and its ef-
fects. Suomen Helasto Oyj keeps its permanent register
of insiders in Finnish Central Securities Depository Ltd’s
SIRE system.

The Board of Directors and Management
The Board of Directors
Chairman:
Matti Koskenkorva, born 1947
Civil Engineer
Chairman since 1989
Managing Director of Panostaja Oyj 1992-2002
Chairman of the Board of Directors of Panostaja Oyj
since 2002
Member of the Board of Directors of Rakentajain Kone-
vuokraamo Oyj since 2000
Shareholding: 1,446,413 company shares.

Members:
Mauno Koskenkorva, born 1943
Electrical Engineer
Managing Director of Suomen Helasto Oyj since 1984
Member of the Board since 1984
Shareholding: 930,975 company shares

Hannu Kankkunen, born 1952
BPS, MBA
Member of the Board since 2004
Managing Director of Securitas Systems Oy since 1992
Shareholding: 64,700 company shares
The members of the Board of Directors together hold
19.1% of the company’s shares and voting rights (as at
18 November 2004).

Financial Management
Finance Director:
Kimmo Uusimäki, born 1968
M.Sc. (Econ. & BA), Authorised Public Accountant
Finance Director since 2000
Shareholding: 40,000 company shares
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Annual General Meeting
The annual general meeting of Suomen Helasto Oyj
will be held at the company's premises at Keskuskatu
18, Seinäjoki at 11 a.m. on 15 February 2005.

All shareholders who have been entered on the list of
shareholders kept by the Finnish Central Securities
Depository Ltd by 4 February 2005 will be entitled to
attend the annual general meeting.

Shareholders whose shares have not been trans-
ferred to the book-entry securities system are also
entitled to attend the AGM, provided that they were
entered in the company's shareholders' register be-
fore 27 October 1995. Such shareholders should
present their share certificates or other proof that
their title to the shares has not been transferred to a
book-entry securities account at the annual general
meeting.

Shareholders wishing to attend the annual general
meeting must notify the company’s head office in
Seinäjoki no later than 8 February 2005 by telephone
(+358 6 4206216, Kimmo Uusimäki, Financial Direc-
tor), by mail to Suomen Helasto Oyj, Keskuskatu 18,
FI-60100 Seinäjoki, Finland), by fax (+358 6 4206222),
or by email to: kimmo.uusimaki@suomenhelasto.fi.

Payment of Dividend
The Board of Directors of Suomen Helasto Oyj will
propose at the annual general meeting that a divi-
dend per share of EUR 0.07 be paid, totalling EUR
896,093.87. The date of record for the payment of
dividend will be 18 February 2005 and the payment
date will be 25 February 2005. Dividends will be paid
to shareholders whose names appear on the list of
company shareholders kept by the Finnish Central
Securities Depository Ltd on the date of record.

Financial Reviews
During the 2004-2005 financial year, the Group will
publish three interim reports: on 22 March 2005
(3 months), on 16 June 2005 (6 months) and on 21
September 2005 (9 months).
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